

No. 23-1130

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Maurice Baskin
Counsel of Record
Alexander T. MacDonald
Joy Rosenquist
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 842-3400
mbaskin@littler.com
amacdonald@littler.com
jrosenquist@littler.com

Counsel for Amicus

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The panel’s decision will open a new avenue for states to undermine private arbitration agreements.....	7
II. State officials are already using “public” enforcement to undermine arbitration	11
III. Only this Court can close the loophole	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018).....	1
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 19
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51 (U.S. 2023).....	1
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>City of Chicago v. DoorDash, Inc., and Caviar, LLC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-05162 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2023).....	9
<i>City of Grass Valley v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-00149-GEB-DA, 2007 WL 4166238 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007).....	9
<i>City of New York v. L’Officiel USA Inc.</i> , No. 453762/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 29, 2021)	14-15
<i>Crestwood Behav. Health, Inc. v. Lacy</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 560 (2021)	3
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 5th 93 (2022)	3-4, 7, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Maplebear, Inc.</i> , No. 2020 CA 00377 B (D.C. Sup. Ct. Aug. 27, 2020)	3

<i>District of Columbia v. Shipt</i> , 2022-CA-004909-B (D.C. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2022)	12
<i>Donahue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 58 (2021).....	1
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6-7, 19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	2, 11, 19
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 858 (2021).....	1
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020).....	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	19
<i>Healey v. Uber Techs.</i> , No. 2084CV01519-BLS1 (Mass. Super. Mar. 25, 2021)	2, 12
<i>In re Uber Techs. Wage & Hour Cases</i> , 95 Cal. App. 5th 1297 (2023), <i>review denied</i> (Jan. 17, 2024)	4-8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Shipt</i> , 27-CV-15991 (Minn. D. Ct. Oct. 27, 2022)	12
<i>Olde Disc. Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993)	2, 9
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009).....	3, 18

<i>People of the State of California v. Grubhub Inc. and Grubhub Holdings Inc.,</i> No. 24STCV04326 (L.A. Super. 2024).....	9
<i>People v. Handy,</i> No. CGC-21-0590442 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Sept. 28, 2022)	4, 11, 12
<i>People v. Maplebear Inc.,</i> 81 Cal. App. 5th 923 (2022)	3, 4, 7, 11, 12
<i>People v. DoorDash,</i> No. CGC-20-584789 (Cal. Sup. Ct. June 16, 2020).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n,</i> 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	3
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	2, 11, 19
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.,</i> 5 Cal. 5th 829 (2018).....	1
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	1, 2, 9
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2
Minneapolis Code Ord. §§ 40.700 to 40.850	15
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 20-927 to 20-935	14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code 20-1510	18
S.F. Police Code § 3300M.14	18
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.23.095	18
Seattle Mun. Code § 1423.075	18
Seattle Mun. Code §§ 14.34.010 to 14.34.250	15

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 2

Other Authorities:

A.B. 5 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019)..... 6

A.B. A5876A Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021-22)
<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/A5876> 10

Alex Suarez, *Using the “Freelance Isn’t Free Law” Blueprint to Protect Philadelphia’s Freelance Workforce*, Temple Univ. Law & Public Policy Blog (Jan. 29, 2024),
<https://www2.law.temple.edu/lppp/using-the-freelance-isnt-free-law-blueprint-to-protect-philadelphias-freelance-workforce/#:~:text=This%20commitment%20to%20punctual%20remuneration,more%20in%20a%20calendar%20year> 14

California Freelance Workers Protection Act, S.B. 988, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2023-24)
<https://legiscan.com/CA/text/SB988/id/2908610> 5, 15

H.B. 2205, Reg. Sess. (Or. 2021)
[https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2021R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/](https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2021R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/HB2205/Introduced)
[HB2205/Introduced](https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2021R1/Downloads/MeasureDocument/HB2205/Introduced) 10

https://file.lacounty.gov/SDSInter/lac/1156290_LACountyGrubhubComplaint-Redacted.pdf 9

https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_TIT2AD_CH40WORE_ARTVIFRWOPR_40.790EN	15
https://library.municode.com/wa/seattle/codes/municipal_code?nodeId=TIT14HURI_CH14.34INCOPR_14.34.010SHTI	15
https://www.uschamber.com/assets/documents/Order20re20Demurrer20Motion20to20Strike20and20Motion20to20Stay20-20California20v.20DoorDash2C20Inc.2028Superior20Court20of20California29.pdf	4
Illinois Freelance Worker Protection Act, 820 ILCS 193/1 to 193/99 (2023) https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=4441&ChapterID=68	15-17
Julien Chaisse & Nilanjan Banik, <i>The Gig Workers Facing the Regulator: The Good, the Bad, and the Future</i> , 31 <i>Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs.</i> 1 (2021).....	11
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 <i>Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev.</i> 77 (2010)	9-10
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 623 (2012).....	14, 17

Platform Access Agreement, Uber (2022)
<https://tb-static.uber.com/prod/reddog/country/UnitedStates/licensed/f5f1f4a9-4e6d-4810-8aa3-21b663290294.pdf> 6

Press Release, AG Racine Announces
Instacart Must Pay \$2.54 million for
Misrepresenting that Consumer Tips Would
go to Workers & Failing to Pay Sales Taxes
(Aug. 19, 2022) <https://oag.dc.gov/release/ag-racine-announces-instacart-must-pay-254-million>..... 18

Press Release, Attorney General Ellison Sues
Shipt for Misclassifying “Shoppers” as
Independent Contractors Instead of
Employees (Oct. 24, 2022)
[https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Communications/2022/10/27_Shipt.asp#:~:text=October%2024%2C%202022%20\(SAINT%20PAUL,as%20independent%20contractors%20to%20avoid](https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Communications/2022/10/27_Shipt.asp#:~:text=October%2024%2C%202022%20(SAINT%20PAUL,as%20independent%20contractors%20to%20avoid) 13, 17

Press Release, Attorney General James Joins
New York City Uber and Lyft Drivers to
Celebrate Historic \$328 Million Settlement
(Jan. 18, 2024) <https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2024/attorney-general-james-joins-new-york-city-uber-and-lyft-drivers-celebrate> .. 17, 18

Press Release, District Attorney Brooke Jenkins Announces a \$6 million Settlement and Permanent Injunction in Worker Protection Lawsuit (May 18, 2023) https://www.sfdistrictattorney.org/press-release/district-attorney-brooke-jenkins-announces-a-6-million-settlement-and-permanent-injunction-in-worker-protection-lawsuit/	8-9, 12
Press Release, Instacart Shoppers Should Expect Lawsuit Payments, Says San Diego Coty Attorney Mara W. Elliot (Set. 2023) https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/nr230922a.pdf	12
Press Release, Mayor Adams Announces Settlement with Media Company L’Officiel USA Over Violations of Freelance Isn’t Free Act (July 12, 2023) https://library.municode.com/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COOR_TIT2AD_CH40WORE_ARTVIFRWOPR_40.790EN	15
Robert Sprague, <i>Using the ABC Test to Classify Workers: End of the Platform-Based Business Model or Status Quo Ante?</i> , 11 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 733 (2020)	6
S.B. 5026, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2023-24)	5, 16, 17
Senate Floor Analysis, AB 51, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2019-20) https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB51	13
